Road Closed and Vested in Block I, Waitapu Survey District, Golden Bay County

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the First, Second, and Third Schedules hereto and declares that the closed road described in the First Schedule hereto shall vest in Conny Tennant, of Takaka, housewife, and that the closed road described in the Second Schedule hereto shall vest in Conny Tennant, of Takaka, housewife, subject to mortgage No. 154310, Nelson Land Registry, and that the closed road described in the Third Schedule hereto shall vest in Richard Everly Washbourn, of Nelson, an officer in Her Majesty's Navy, subject to caveat No. 138639, Nelson Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 9550 square metres situated in Block I, Waitapu Survey District, and adjoining or passing through Section 62, District of Milnhorpe Suburban, as shown marked B on plan S.O. 11764 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

SECOND SCHEDULE Nelson Land District

ALL that piece of road containing 2577 square metres situated in Block I, Waitapu Survey District, and adjoining or passing through part Section 61, District of Milnthorpe Suburban, as shown marked C on plan S.O. 11764 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

THIRD SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5050 square metres situated in Block I, Waitapu Survey District, and adjoining or passing through part Section 63, District of Milnthorpe Suburban, as shown marked A on plan S.O. 11764 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1975.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/60/11/0; Wn. D.O. 16/1088/0)

Declaring Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block XLVII, Clutha Survey District, Clutha County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Blink Bonnie (Balclutha) Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Dunedin, under and by virtue of renewable lease No. RLF. 580, Register Book Volume 377, folio 166, Otago Land Registry, is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road from and after the 13th day of March 1975.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1779 square metres, being part Section 6, D.P. 3563, Block XLVII, Clutha Survey District, shown marked 'A' on plan S.O. 18082, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1975.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/17/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/17/0)

Declaring Closed Road Retaken for the North Auckland Railway at Kaukapakapa

Pursuant to sections 32 and 216 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby retaken for the North Auckland Railway from and after the 17th day of March 1975.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND DISTRICT-WAITEMATA CITY

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m²

Being

Formerly road, taken and closed, being parts of the land ninthly comprised and described in Gazette, 1889, p. 771 (second proclamation), Proclamation 1041.

Situated in Block XI, Kaipara Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 28199 (S.O. 49547) deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon marked B, D, and E respectively.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of March 1975.

R. L. BAILEY, Minister of Railways.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 28285/31) (3)

Declaration That Part of the Hampden Bush Domain Shall be a Recreation Reserve, Change of the Purpose of the Reserve and Vesting in the Waipawa County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that that part of the Hampden Bush Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a recreation reserve subject to Part II of the said Act and further, pursuant to the said Act changes the purpose of the said reserve from a reserve for recreation purposes to a reserve for a site for a War Memorial Community Centre and vests the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waipawa, in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—WAIPAWA COUNTY
Town Sections 5, 6, and 7, Hampden, situated in Block XIII,
Maraekakaho Survey District: area, 9711 square metres, more
or less

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of March 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1; D.O. 8/3/25)

Declaration That Part of the Hampden Bush Domain Shall be a Recreation Reserve and Revocation of the Reservation Over the Said Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that that part of the Hampden Bush Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a recreation reserve subject to Part II of the said Act and further, revokes the reservation for recreation purposes over the said reserve subject as to part to the continuance of the deed of lease dated 10 October 1958 in favour of Victor Stanley Collins, of Tikokino, casual labourer.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-WAIPAWA COUNTY

AGRICULTURAL Sections 36 and 39, Tikokino, and Lot 2 of Agricultural Section 37, Tikokino, situated in Block XIII, Maraekakaho Survey District: area, 43.0704 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plans 1005, 5269, and 5314).

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of March 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1; D.O. 8/3/25, 15/8)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Te Aroha Borough Council and Revocation of the Reservation Over Part of a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Te Aroha and revokes the reservation over that part of the reserve for recreation purposes described in the Schedule hereto.